2014, which is a revision of Law Number 23 of 2002 concerning Child 
Protection;  

1. Anyone who violates the provisions referred to in Article 76C shall be 
subject to a maximum imprisonment of 3 (three) years and six months 
and/or a maximum fine of Rp72,000,000.00 (seventy-two million 
rupiah). 

2. If the child as referred to in paragraph (1) suffers serious injury, the 
perpetrator shall be subject to a maximum imprisonment of 5 (five) 
years and/or a maximum fine of Rp100,000,000.00 (one hundred million 
rupiah). 

3. If a child as referred to in paragraph (2) dies, the perpetrator shall be